fabricated at the Federal University of Technology, Akure. It has already been patented. There are over fourteen 

(14) academic publications in standard journals and conferences from the work, and eight (8) postgraduate 

students have been produced during the course of the work.  

A sum of Fifteen Million, Two Hundred and Ninety Thousand Naira (₦15,290,000.00) is estimated as the 

amount needed to startup the production of plantain flour from this plantain flour plant that was indigenously 

designed and fabricated at the Federal University of Technology, Akure partly through the Institutional Based 

Research (IBR) grant.